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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2064
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11t MARCH, 2025

SPECIAL SCHEME TO IMPROVE ECONOMIC CONDITION OF FARMERS IN
HINGOLI

2064. Shri Aashtikar Patil Nagesh Bapurao
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE W@WWI@
be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has implemented special schemes to improve the economic condition of farmers and to increase agricultural productivity in Hingoli Lok Sabha constituency;
(b) if so, the details of the number of beneficiaries and amount disbursed under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana and Agricultural Infrastructure Fund in the last three years;
(c) whether the Government proposes to provide additional financial assistance or special relief package for farmers affected by drought, unseasonal rains and water crisis in the region;
(d) if so, the present status of its implementation; and
(e) whether the Government proposes to launch any new intiatives for setting up and agricultural research centre, modernisation of mandis and expansion of irrigation facilities in Hingoli district?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PV TG frar Hearur 9 T3l (SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR)

(a) to (e): Agriculture is a state subject, however, Government of India is implementing a comprehensive range of central sector as well as centrally sponsored schemes and programmes for the welfare of farmers in the country including Maharshtra. These schemes encompass entire spectrum of agriculture including credit, insurance, income support, infrastructure, crops including horticulture, seeds, mechanization, marketing, organic and natural farming, farmer collectives, irrigation, extension, procurement of crops from farmers at minimum support prices, digital agriculture etc. The list of schemes being implemented by DA&FW is as under:
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Central Sector Schemes

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)
Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/Restructured Weather Based
Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)

Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)

National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)

Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

Formation and Promotion Of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)
Agri Fund for Start Ups & Rural Enterprises (AgriSURE)

Namo Drone Didi

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

(a) National Mission on Natural Farming (NMNF)

(b) Krishonnati Yojana
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Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing -National Agriculture Market
(ISAM-eNAM)

Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing-Others (ISAM-Others)
National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)

National Mission on Edible Oil-Oil Seeds (NMEO-OS)

National Mission on Edible Qil-Oil palm (NMEO-OP)

Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)

Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region
(MOVCDNER)

Sub-Mission on Agricultural Extension (SMAE)

Digital Agriculture

(c) Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)
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Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana- DPR (RKVY-DPR)

Paramparagat Krishi VikasYojana (PKVY)

Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)

Soil Health and Fertility

Rainfed Area Development (RAD)

Agroforestry

Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization (SMAM)( Crop Residue Management (CRM) now merged with SMAM)

Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)

The details of number of beneficiaries and amount disbursed under Pradhan Mantri

Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana and Agricultural

Infrastructure Fund in the last three years is as below:


Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN)

In Hingoli District , Since inception of the PM-KISAN scheme, 694.76 Cr has been disbursed to over 2.21 Lakh Beneficiaries.

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PM-FBY)

The details of beneficiaries and the amount disbursed under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana over the last three years are as follows (as on Feb 2025):

Year Farmers Application Enrolled Claims Paid
(In No.) (Rs. In Crore)
2021-22 3,99,359 110.82
2022-23 4,06,492 115.23
2023-24 7,17,009 104.38
Total 15,22,860 330.44

Agricultural Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

For the state of Maharashtra, as on 28t February 2025, Rs 6790 crore have been sanctioned for 10418 projects under AIF. The total project cost for these sanctioned projects is Rs.11569 crore.

Total of 13 AIF projects have been sanctioned by lending institutions with a sanction of Rs 9.00 crore loans in the in Hingoli Lok Sabha constituency.

The primary responsibility for disaster management rests with the State Governments. The State Governments provide financial relief to the affected people in the wake of notified disasters, including drought from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF), already placed at their disposal. However, in the event of disaster of a severe nature, additional financial assistance is extended from the National Disaster Response Fund (NDREF), as per the laid down procedure, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT). The financial assistance provided under SDRF and NDRF is by way of relief and not for compensation.
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